the CPI, in the amount of NIS 30 million, pursuant to previous transactions that were made in early 2009 and
terminated at the end of 2009.

The company continues to regularly monitor quoted prices for hedging its exposure and in the event that these will be
reasonable, the company will enter into the relevant hedging transactions.

The company also enjoys partial natural hedging due to the current debt of an associated company that is linked to the
consumer price index.

Credit Risks

Most of the Group’s sales are made in Israel to a large number of customers and the exposure to customer-related
credit risks is consequently generally limited. The Group regularly analyzes – through credit committees that operate
within the various companies – the quality of the customers, their credit limits and the relevant collateral required, as
the case may be. The Group also makes use of credit insurance services at some of the Group companies, as needed.

The financial statements include provisions for doubtful debts, based on the existing risks on the date of the
statements.

Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at December 31,
2010:

Sensitivity to Interest Rates
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes Fair

value
as at

Dec-31-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Interest
rise
10%

Interest
rise
5%

Interest
decrease
5%

Interest
decrease
10%

In NIS thousands
Debentures - Series 2 772 387 (104,144 ) (390 ) (782 )
Debentures - Series 3 2,547 1,281 (184,231 ) (1,296 ) (2,607 )
Debentures - Series 4 1,865 936 (212,453 ) (944 ) (1,896 )
Debentures - Series 5 3,256 1,638 (197,494 ) (1,657 ) (3,333 )
Loan A - fixed interest 74 37 (16,052 ) (37 ) (75 )
Loan B - fixed interest 1,165 585 (99,647 ) (591 ) (1,189 )
Loan C - fixed interest 110 55 (18,112 ) (55 ) (111 )

The fair value of the loans is based on a calculation of the present value of the cash flows, according to the
generally-accepted interest rate on loans with similar characteristics (4% in 2010).

Regarding the terms of the debentures and other liabilities – See Note 10 to the annual financial statements dated
December 31, 2010.

Regarding long-term loans and capital notes granted - See Note 5 to the annual financial statements dated December
31, 2010.

21

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

33

Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at December 31,
2010:

Sensitivity of euro-linked instruments to changes in the euro exchange rate
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes Fair

value
as at

Dec-31-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Rise
in €
10%

Rise
in €
5%

Decrease
 in €
5%

Decrease
in €
10%

In NIS thousands
Cash and cash equivalents 4,892 2,446 48,920 (2,446 ) (4,892 )
Other accounts receivable 1,014 507 10,140 (507 ) (1,014 )
Accounts payable and credit balances (10,686 ) (5,344 ) (106,883 ) 5,344 10,688
Forward 1,548 625 (311 ) (1,220 ) (2,143 )

Sensitivity to the US Dollar Exchange Rate
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes Fair

value
as at

Dec-31-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Revaluation

of $
10%

Revaluation
of $
5%

Devaluation
of $
5%

Devaluation
of $
10%

In NIS thousands
Cash and cash equivalents 2,776 1,388 27,756 (1,388 ) (2,776 )
Other accounts receivable 3,628 1,814 36,277 (1,814 ) (3,628 )
Accounts payable and credit
balances (10,665 ) (5,333 ) (106,654 ) 5,333 10,665
NIS/US$ forward
transaction 547 175 (29 ) (571 ) (943 )

Other accounts receivable reflect primarily short-term customer debts

22

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

34

Sensitivity to the Consumer Price Index
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Dec-31-10

Profit (loss) from changes

Rise in CPI
2%

Rise in CPI
1%

Decrease in
CPI
1%

Decrease in
CPI
2%

In NIS thousands
NIS-CPI forward transactions 600 300 (240 ) (300 ) (600 )
Bonds 2 (2,083 ) (1,041 ) (104,144 ) 1,041 2,083
Bonds 3 (3,685 ) (1,842 ) (184,231 ) 1,842 3,685
Other accounts receivable 39 20 1,950 (20 ) (39 )

See Note 19c to the financial statements dated December 31, 2010.

Sensitivity to the exchange rate of the yen
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Dec-31-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Rise in
the yen
10%

Rise in
the yen
5%

Decrease in
the yen
5%

Decrease
in the yen
10%

In NIS thousands
 Accounts Payable (367 ) (184 ) (3,672 ) 184 367

Sensitivity to other currencies (GBP)
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes Fair value

as at
Dec-31-10

Profit (loss) from changes
Rise of
10%

Rise of
5%

Decrease of
5%

Decrease of
10%

In NIS thousands
Other accounts receivable 86 43 864 (43 ) (86 )

23

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

35

Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at December 31,
2009:

Sensitivity to Interest Rates
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
 as at

Dec-31-09

Profit (loss) from changes
Interest
rise
10%

Interest
rise
5%

Interest
decrease
5%

Interest
decrease
10%

In NIS thousands
Debentures - Series 2 1,247 626 (136,715 ) (631 ) (1,266 )
Debentures - Series 3 3,160 1,590 (207,266 ) (1,611 ) (3,442 )
Debentures - Series 4 2,729 1,371 (266,721 ) (1,383 ) (2,779 )
Loan A - fixed interest 148 74 (23,350 ) (75 ) (150 )
Loan B - fixed interest 1,500 754 (111,745 ) (763 ) (1,534 )
Loan C 135 68 (24,119 ) (68 ) (136 )
Long-term loans and capital notes - granted (195 ) (98 ) 50,980 98 197

The fair value of the loans is based on a calculation of the present value of the cash flows, according to the
generally-accepted interest rate on loans with similar characteristics (4% in 2009).

Regarding the terms of the debentures and other liabilities – See Note 9 to the annual financial statements dated
December 31, 2009.

Regarding long-term loans and capital notes granted - See Note 5 to the annual financial statements dated December
31, 2009.

Sensitivity of euro-linked instruments to changes in the euro exchange rate
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Dec-31-09

Profit (loss) from changes
Rise
in €
10%

Rise
in €
5%

Decrease
in €
5%

Decrease
in €
10%

In NIS thousands
Cash and cash equivalents 203 101 2,027 (101 ) (203 )
Designated deposits 2,395 1,197 23,949 (1,197 ) (2,395 )
Other accounts receivable 508 254 5,075 (254 ) (508 )
Accounts payable and credit balances (7,258 ) (3,629 ) (72,583 ) 3,629 7,258
NIS-€ forward transaction 5,123 1,994 (1,114 ) (4,264 ) (7,393 )

24

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

36

Sensitivity to the US Dollar Exchange Rate
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Dec-31-09

Profit (loss) from changes
Revaluation

of $
10%

Revaluation
of $
5%

Devaluation
of $
5%

Devaluation
 of $
10%

In NIS thousands
Cash and cash equivalents 495 247 4,945 (247 ) (495 )
Other accounts receivable 1,271 635 12,707 (635 ) (1,271 )
Accounts payable and credit balances (4,082 ) (2,041 ) (40,820 ) 2,041 4,082
Liabilities at fair value through the statement
of income (1,198 ) (599 ) (11,982 ) 599 1,198

Other accounts receivable reflect primarily short-term customer debts
Capital note – See Note 5 to the financial statements

Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at December 31,
2009:

Sensitivity to the Consumer Price Index
Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
as at

Dec-31-09

Profit (loss) from changes
Revaluation

of $
10%

Revaluation
 of $
5%

Devaluation
of $
5%

Devaluation
of $
10%

In NIS thousands
NIS-CPI forward transactions 2,000 1,000 3,052 (1,000 ) (2,000 )
Bonds 2 (4,145 ) (2,073 ) (207,266 ) 2,073 4,145